The last sentence of G.S. 163-66 is amended by deleting "60 
days", and substituting "30 days".  

Sec. 2.  G.S. 163-106(b) is amended by deleting "three months", and 
substituting "90 days".  

Sec. 3.  The first paragraph of G.S. 163-142 is amended by deleting:  "one 
hundred five percent (105%)", and substituting "one hundred percent (100%)".  

Sec. 4.  The eighth paragraph of G.S. 163-30 is amended by deleting "June", 
and substituting "July".  

Sec. 5.  The second paragraph of G.S. 163-294.2(a) is amended by deleting 
"chairman or secretary of the board of elections", and substituting "chairman or